

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

XENGXAI YANG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CATHERINE E. WHITE  
HURLEY BURISH, S.C.  
33 East Main St., #400  
P.O. Box 1528  
Madison, WI 53703

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY J. DUBINSKY  
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5120  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

December 30, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Legal Background.....	2
II.   Factual And Procedural Background .....	6
A. Underlying Criminal Conviction .....	6
B. Habeas Petition .....	8
C. Seventh Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I.    There Is A Deep And Mature Conflict On The Question Presented .....	10
A. Five Circuits Hold That Competency Claims Cannot Be Procedurally Defaulted.....	11
B. Four Circuits Disagree And Hold Competency Claims Can Be Procedurally Defaulted .....	14
II.   Resolving The Split Is Critically Important ...	16

III. Applying The Procedural Default Bar To Competency Claims Misreads This Court's Precedents.....	18
IV. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX A .....	1a
APPENDIX B .....	28a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	20
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	5
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	3
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	2, 3, 4, 18
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	3
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	18
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	4
<i>Guinan v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5

<i>Hodges v. Colson</i> , 727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	4
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	4
<i>LaFlamme v. Hubbard</i> , 225 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Lay v. Royal</i> , 860 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	5
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Lewis</i> , 80 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	5
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 586 U.S. 188 (2019).....	20
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	3, 17, 18

<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	17
<i>Sena v. New Mexico State Prison</i> , 109 F.3d 652 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Silverstein v. Henderson</i> , 706 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	12, 18
<i>Smith v. Moore</i> , 137 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 789 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	5
<i>Vogt v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	5, 19
<i>Zapata v. Estelle</i> , 588 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	5, 12



28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....2, 4–5, 8–9, 12–13

**Other Authorities**

1 M. Hale, *The History of the Pleas of the Crown*,  
(1736).....17

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Law of  
England* (1769).....2

Daniel C. Murrie *et al.*, *Evaluations of competence to  
stand trial are evolving amid a national  
“competency crisis,”*  
41 Behav. Sci. L. 310 (2023) .....16

*U.S. Courts of Appeals Federal Judicial Caseload  
Statistics* (March 31, 2022) .....16
